European Communities

EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

Working Documents

1982-1983

3 December 1982 DOCUMENT 1-993/82

REPORT

drawn up on behalf of the Committee on Budgets
on the Draft General Budget of the European
Communities for the financial year 1983

Section 111 - Commission

as modified by the Council

Rapporteur: Mr R. JACKSON

PE 81.957/fin. T
inglish Edition | s


kms214
Text Box





On 22 November 1982, the Council acted on the draft general budget of
the European Communities for the financial year 1983, Section III -
‘Commission', as amended and modified by Parliament at its sitting of
28 October 1982.

The Committee on Budgets considered the draft budget as modified at
its meetings of 29-30 November, 1 December and 6, 7 and 8 December 1982.

After reinstating in full or in part some of the amendments modified
by the Council, the committee adopted the following motion for a resatution
by 14 votes to 4 with 0 abstentions at its meeting of 7 December 1982.

Present: Mr Lange, chairman; Mr Notenboom, vice-chairman;
Mrs Barbarella, vice-chairman; Mr R. Jackson, rapporteur; Mr Adam,
Mr Adonnino, Mr Baillot, Mr Barbagli, Mr Bonde, Mrs Boserup, Lord Douro,
Mr Fich, Mr Gouthier, Mrs Hoff, Mr Kellett-Bowman, Mr Louwes, Mr Newton Dunn,
Mr Price, Mr Protopapadakis, Mr Saby and Mrs Scrivener.

-3 - PE 81.957/fin.


kms214
Text Box

kms214
Text Box


CONTENTS

MOTION FORARESOLUTION ® 0 60 00 00 006850060 000008 boo
EmeNATORY STATMNT ® 6 0 0600 5 200 008 0 S o006 e s

TABLE OF VOTES OF THE COMMITTEE ON
BUDGETS AT ITS MEETING OF 6 DECEMBER 1982 ....

Page

5

10

30

PE 81.957/fin.



A

The Committee on Budgets hereby submits to the Europe;m Parliament
the following motion for a resolution together with explanatory
statement:

MOTION FOR A RESOLUTION

on the Draft General Budget of the European Communities for the
financial year 1983, Section III - 'Commission' as modified by
the Council

The European Parliament,

A. - having regard to the Draft Budget (Doc. 1-700/82) as amended
and modified by Parliament during the first reading on
28th October and modified by the Council on 22nd November
1982 (Doc. 955/82),

B. -~ recalling its Resolution of 22nd April 1982 on "Guidelines
for the 1983 Budget"a)in which Parliament set out in detail
its priorities for the coming year, and its Resolution of
8th July 1982'2) o thePreliminary Draft Budget in the light
of Parliament's Guidelines, '

C. - recalling its Resolution of 25th October 1982 on the Draft
General Budget of the European Communities for the financial
year 1983 (Section III - Commission), in which Parliament
gave its opinion on the Draft Budget and justified the
proposed modifications and amendments which it adopted,

D. - having regard to the results of the meeting of
22nd November 1982 between a delegation from Parliament
and the Council in the framework of the budgetary cooperation
procedure,

E. - having regard to the report of the Committee on Budgets
(Doc.993/82) and the amendments adopted by Parliament,

(1) oJ cl125 of 17.5.82, p. 119
(2) OJ €238 of 13.9.82, p. 59

- 5= PE 81,957 /fin.



3.

WITH REGARD TO THE FIGHT AGAINST UNEMPLOYMENT

Approves the Council's oxpansion of the Social Fund (increase
of 48% in payments over 1982(1))in line with parliament's
priority for action against unemployment, especially as it
affects young people; but considers that a higher level

of commitment appropriations should have been provided so

as to sustain the future continuing growth of the Fund:;

Notes the increased appropriations for the Regional Fund
(increase of 17% in payments over 1982(1)); regrets that
Council has still not acted on the Commission's proposals
for the revision of the Regional Fund regulation; candemns
Council's rejection of the amendments which made provision
for integrated programmes and provided further aid to the
Mediterranean regions of the Community;

WITH REGARD TO THE FIGHT AGAINST WORLD HUNGER

Regrets that Council has not responded to the high priority
which Parliament attaches to the fight against hunger in the
world (increase of only 9% in payments for Title 9 over
1982(1)); and accordingly resolves to devote the greater
part of its remaining margin to enhancing the Community's
contribution to the fight against world hunger and for
development und cooperation;

WITH REGARD TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF COMMUNITY POLICIES
Regrets that Council has rejected or reduced most of

Parliament's amendments designed to provide for the develop~
ment of Community policies in the fields of -enerqy, research,

invegtment and industry, but notes with satisfaction that the

Council has accepted Parliament's amendment for preparatory
work on the ESPRIT programme; can only conclude with
astonishment that, in spite of its commitments in respect of
the "Mandate", Council is content to let the Community's

(1) Initial budget figures

- 6 - PE 81.957/fin.



5.

6.

contribution to these important arcas of policy stagnate
during a period in which they should be expanding; reitcorates
its ropoatod calls for new legislation to bu urgently adopted
in these important sectors so that in future the budget can
reflect the importance which Parliament attaches to them;

Notes that yet again Council has rejected out of hand
Parliament's requests for budgetization of borrowing and
lending operations, and for the European Development Fund;
is concerned that Council does not even acknowledge that the
Budgetary Authority should have the information available
through the budget to assess the nature of the guarantees
for lending which are provided by the Community budget;

Considers that the new amounts proposed by Council for
environmental, consumer protection, cultural and education
policies are inadequate, especially in the light of the
modest claims which these policies make on the budget; and
resolves to restore increased appropriations for these

sectors;

Notes that Council has accepted several of Parliament's
amendments relating to the administrative section of the
budget, particularly where these decrease expenditure, but
does not appear to have given serious consideration to

Parliament's detailed proposals on staff; condemns what
seems to be the emerging Council practice of leaving to
owth of the

parliament the task of providing for the gr
resolves none-

administrative budgets of the institutions;

theless to restore its proposals for Commission personnel;

-7- PE 81,957 /fin.



10.

WITH REGARD 10 COMPULSORY i XPENDLIURE

Expresses its particular concern at the Council's total rejection of
Parliament's modifications arising from its detailed examination of
the appropriations for EAGGF Guarantee expenditure, and of the
proposals made by Parliament for Legislative changes to control the
expected rise in these appropriations; remarks that so long as
Council fails to come to terms with this issue, it cannot expect
Parliament to take seriously its repeated references to the need
for restraint in the groutﬁ of Community expenditure in the light
of budgetary constraints in the Member States; repeats its view
that the principal means of permanently controlling Guarantee
expenditure 'Lies in the termination of open-ended and unlimited
price guarantees'1, and regrets that the 1983 budget reflects no
further progress in this direction;

WITH REGARD TO PARLIAMENT'S SECOND READING
AND THE ADOPTION OF THE 1983 BUDGET

Affirms once again that shifts of appropriations in 1982 from the compulsory
to the non-compulsory sector, by whatever means, are taken into

account in calculating Parliament's margin of manoeuvre in 1983; and

notes that the Commission sharesthis view; records in this connection

that it approves the allocation of the payment appropriations which

Council established in its deliberations on Transfer 30/82;

Concludes on this basis that it can therefore dispose of at least a
further 140 m ECU in payments and 178 m ECU in commitment appropri-
ations, and will amend the draft budget accordingly;

! Guidelines Resolution, para. 44, 0J C 125 of 17.5.82, p. 126

-8 - PE 81.957/fin.



11. Believes that, in the circumstances pertaining to the 1983 Budget, a
doctrinal quarrel between the Institutions making up the budget authority
would be unnecessary and damaging and therefore hopes that this can be
aveided; notes that, on an overall assessment, Council has shown greater
witlingneds this year to take into account the specific views and priorities
of its partner-authority, at Least with respect to non-compulsory expen-
diture; and concludes that the Community can Look forward this year to the
jdapiion and implementation of the 1983 Budget within the timetable laid
86§n in the Treaty, and in a spirit of cooperation and mutual confidence
betwedn the Institutions;

iég Affirms that, in establishing the Level of expenditure in the Budget for
i9ﬁ3, it also determines the Level of revenue and fixes the rate of valie

added tax;

13. Instructs its President to forward this resolution to the Commission and
the Council.

-9 - PE 81.957/fin.



B
ATORY STATEMENT

ANALYSIS OF COUNCIL'S TREATMENT QE PAR L;QMENT'S FIR§T BQAQING
MODIFICATIONS AND AMENDMENTS

1. 'The principal characteristics of Parliaﬁon;'s decisions
taken at. its special budgetary session were: (i) their
consistency with the Guidelines Reuolution(l)and the Relolution
on the Preliminary Draft Budget;(z) (1) .a datermination to
encourage greater control in agricultural guarantee spending,
(i1i) the relatively small increase propoeed by Parliament
over its margin for payments.

2. Council was thus presented with a paqkage,qffamendmghts'f
which was coherent, moderate, forward-looking, which: A
established a clear set of priorities, and which was, mb!iover,
consistent with positions also adopted at various times by
Council, Co -

3. Parliament was therefore hopeful that Council would f£ind
itself able to accept its proposed modifications and amendments.
What in fact has happened?

4. Parl iament devoted considerable attention to compulsory
expenditure. Its purpose was to exercise the powers invested
in it by the Treaty in respect of this sector in a responsible
manner. It therefore submitted a package of modifications to
Council on agriculture guarantees which (i) reduced the
appropriations on certain lines and shifted the appropriations
to a reserve chapter, Chapter 29, within the Guarantee section:;
(ii) increased the appropriations on certain lines and
compensated the increase from Chapter 29; (iii) shifted
appropriations out of the Guarantee section to lines providing
for agricultural Guidance and for the Regional Fund. 1In

every case where the Parliament reduced appropriations in
agriculture it had previously examined the record of spending
on these lines and observed that, while these linas had been
consistently overfunded over a number of years, no financial

consequences had been drawn in the 1983 Draft Budget.

(Dos ¢ 125 of 17.5.82, p. 119

(2)o5 ¢ 238 of 13.9.82, p. 59 L PE 81.957 /fin.



5. Council has rejected all of Parliament's proposed
modifications which have financial implications. (The two
. modifications which it accepted concern the interchange of

Titles 3 and 4 - a presentational change established by Parliament

in the 1982 Budget, reaffirmed in the Guidelines Resolution and
accepted in the annex to the Joint Declaration - and a minor
change of heading for an item in the Guidance sector.) The
justification for the rejection of Parliament's proposed
modifications given by Councidkiwas that it was confident

of the forecasts of expenditure made by the Commission. This
confirms that Council did not undertake a detailed examination
of Parliament's proposals, which were based on_ the record of
the failure of the C sgio orecasts m n _previo (") .
So long as Council is unwilling to engage in a serious dialogue
with Parliament about the cost of agricultural guarantees there
can be no substance in Council's pose as the guardian of
budgetary prudence and restraint in the Community.

6. Council's unwillingness to engage in a serious dialogue was
manifested not only in the lack of detailed consideration of the modifica-
tions outlined above - which were hardly drastic in transferring around

1 per cent of the EAGGF Guarantee sector to a reserve - but also in
rejecting modifications aimed at stimulating legislative changes in
certain surplus sectors: it is uite clear that these are needed and
Council itself adopted certain limited measures earlier in 1982.

-1 - PE 81.957 /fin.


kms214
Text Box

kms214
Text Box


7. The Rapporteur considers that Parliament should pay special
regard to the reasons given by Council for rejecting Parliament's
modifications Nos. 596 and 617, which were designed to propose
legislative changes by addressing their budgetary dimensions -~ as
provided in the Joint Declaration of 30th June 1982,

In rejecting these amendments Council argues that it cannot accept
that its legislative power can be prejudiced by means of remarks
in the budget.

The Rapporteur believes that this comment from. the Council
in this context constitutes an inadmissible unilateral interpretation
of Section IV(3) (c) of the Joint Declaration of 30th June - which
commits Council to use its best endeavours to adopt a regulation
by the end of May at the latest, where appropriations for
significant new Community actions have been entered in the budget
in advance of the adoption of the framework legislation. As Council
thus accepts that the entry of amounts in the budget can act as a
stimulant to legislation, it cannot be reasonable to reject
Parliament's attempt to influence the legislative process by means
of an amendment to the remarks - which elucidate, as in the case of
the proposed modifications in question, the proposed changes to
the amounts entered in the budget.

The "hybrid" amendments

8. Certain amendments adopted by Parliament campensated increases in non-
carpulsory expenditure by reductions in campulsory expenditure on lines where
thoere was a consintent pattorn of over=provirion in the pasty  the reallocat lon
of tﬁe funds was aimed at providing aid to certain regions or sectors in a more
efficient way than at present.

Council's response to this imaginative extension of Parliament's budgetary
campetence has been to reject all the amendments and to "reserve its legal
position entirely on the idea of ‘compensation' between CE and NCE lines". The
Rapporteur believes that Parliament should reaffirm its right to effect such
hybrid transfers which make possible the enhancement of Community policies
without causing any increase in the total tax burden.

- 12 - PE 81.957 /f in.


kms214
Text Box


9. Scant consideration also seems to have been accorded by Council to
Parliament's proposed modifications in other sectors such as food aid,_
reimbursements to Member States and the Guidance sector., While Council plays
an active part in the determination of appropriations in tha non-compulsory
sector, it is clearly not prepared to allow Parliament the same role in the
compulsory sector. The lack of information and reasoned argument in Council's
replies to Parliament's proposed modifications and amendments applies not
only to the agricultural sector but also to borrowing and lending operations,_
for example. Parliament trigd hard this year to analyse the budgetary

presentation of these operations and to make constructive suggestions to
improve it.

With_respect_to_non-compulsory expenditure

10. Parliament adopted amendments to Section IIIat ites Pirst Reading
which amounted to 1439 mECU in commitments and 663 mECU in payments.
Of these totals, Council has accepted amendments which amount

to 418.5 mECU in commitments (29 per cent of Parliament's

claims) and 324 mECU in payments (47 per cent). The sums

accepted were allocated as follows:-

Sector Commitments (MECU)Payments
Social Fund 248.5 (59%) 192.6 (59%)
Regional Fund 100 (24%) 80 (24.6%)
Energy/Research 14 (3.3%) 4.65 (1.4%)
Industry 12.75 (3%) 8.75 (2.7%)
Hunger in the world/cooperation 30.2 (7.2%) 20.2 (6.2%)
Transport 5  (1.2%) 10 (3.1%)

Other 8.05 (1.9%) 7.95 (2.5%)

11. Clearly, although the total amounts accepted by Council
are radically unsatisfactory, the allocation demonstrates some
concern to respect Parliament's priorities as established in its
resolutions of April and July.

The Social Fund

12. council has allocated a substantial proportion of its
additional appropriations to the Social Fund, but it has
allocated these funds in a manner which departs from the pattern
established by Parliament.

-13 - -~ PE 81.957 /fin.


kms214
Text Box


Article/ Title EP Amendment Council Decision
Item C P C P
6010 Young people 276 92 124.25 96.3
6011 " " 52 17.5 | 124.25 '96.3
6012 " " 1 1 - -
603 Migrants 24 8- - -
605 Women . 6.92 13,25 - -
606 Elderly p.m. p.m. - -
6100 Regions 330 104 - -
6101 Undertakings 4 1.3 - -
6102 Technical progress 48 16 - -
611 Handicapped 55 18.4 - -
620 Studies 2 - - -
TOTAL E.S.F. 798.92 268.45| 248.5 192.6

13. This table shows.that Council has exercised a right of
budgetary initiative which, it had been previously assumed, was
not open to it at this stage of the procedure; it has increased
the appropriations for Item 6011 beyond the amount provided in
the amendment submitted by Parliament, and indeed beyond the
amount proposed by the Commission in its Preliminary Draft. On
this occasion Council has exercised this initiative in a
direction of which Parliament would approve - schemes to assist
the young unemployed - but on another occasion it may seek to
use it in a direction contrary to Parliament's wishes. It may,
therefore, be worth recording that Parliament may/redistribute
Council's increases as it wishes, in the non-compulsory sector,
within the limits of the amendments it adopted at its first
reading. In cases where Council increases the amounts proposed
in Parliament's amendments, Parliament shall view such increases
as having the character of proposals - which it is of course free
to accept or reject after consideration. Such proposals to
exceed the amounts fixed in Parliament's amendments seem to the
Rapporteur to be changes analogous to changes which Council
wishes to make to the draft budget and which the Council should
effect by means of an amending letter.

-u - PE 81.957 /fin.



4. The Rapporteur considers, however, that, overall, with
respect to the Social Fund the decisions taken by Council
represent a considerable success for Parliament. 1In its
Guidelines Resolution in April, Parliament called upon Council
to work with it to achieve a considerable increase in the size
of the Social Fund. In July it went further and called on
Council to enter 2,500 mECU (in commitments) for the Social Fund
in its Draft Budget. Council did not follow Parliament's
recommendation and instead reduced the Commission's proposal

to 1442 mECU, This absence of cooperation from Council has in
the event made it impossible to attain Parliament's objective
of 2,500 mECU; and Parliament therefore regretted the low
level of increase (16 per cent in commitments and 27 per cent
in payments) in relation to 1982 in its Resolution on the Draft
Budget.(l)However, the new amounts adopted by Council for the
Social Fund imply increases of 26 per cent in commitments and
38 per cent in payments over the amounts made available in 1982,
And although the new figures established by Council fall short
of the commitment appropriations proposed by the Commission in
the Preliminary Draft by 109.5 mECU they exceed the payment
appropriations by 147.6 mECU,

"
' Chs, Auiet P First| New |Percentage|Coxcil 2nd| New  |Percentage
&Vmﬂﬁlgn HBBHB]QBIBEHﬁ&g Ttal | Incresse | Reading | Total | Increase

Over 1982 Over 1982
pawents| 9B [1264.50155.41270.45 | 142585 +46.12| 192.6 |1348,0| 36-14
Comit- | 1347.3 1800 | 1442 | 97.92 | 230.92 " +66.25| 485 |16%0.5 | .47

# Tncluding transfers o
15. The result of this decision has, however been a radical

dislocation of the normal relationship between commitment and
payment appropriation;. The Rapporteur would suggest, therefore,
that any ‘further increase in the Social Fund should be mainly in commitment
appropriations only. (It should be recalled that payment
credits of 64.5 mECU are entered in Chapter 100.)

16. At its meeting of 6 December 1982 the Committee ou Budgels
voted to increase the appronrial ions Ao cded te At bele B
(Mamsures for Wemesd Loy 4 p™00 dc cogad et e DT an T

nayments;

(1) pg 81.132, p. 63

-15 - PE 81.957/fin.



The Regional Fund

17, The table demonstrates the evolution of the Regional Fund
as a whole during the 1983 budgetary procedure.

ey

e e "
sy " ey

S ¥ P Fumt | Nev |Poromiage [Quncil 2nd| nw  [FOEONEAR
59/51 umzaﬁqxlnmsns Reading | Ttals | Tnremse | lpading nxms(;:fizg

f. i T | ) :
s | oum | iz | o7.8| +105 |+ 80 % | 1238 | +16.7

- | 1795 | w00 | 1783 [ 2883 | + 93 | +100 | 2000 | +14.2
# Includifg translfers

Parliament's enthusiasm for the Regional Fund has been tempered
by its impatience with Council over the revision of the Fund,
on which it gave an opinion in April.(l) But in its Resolution
on the Draft Budget it considered that the annual increases
proposed by Council (8.6 per cent in commitments and 9.3 per
cent in payments) were unsatisfactory. The amendments accepted
by Council bring these figures to 14.2 per cent in commitments
and 16.7 per cent in payments.

These figures do not seem to the Rapporteur to match the
political priority which Parliament attaches to the development
of this Fund. Yet account should also be taken of the ability
to spend additional funds. The Commission has proposed(z) that
all the remaining appropriations not spent in 1981 and carried
over to 1982 shall be transferred from the non-quota to the quota
section. This implies that few of the 1982 non-quota appropriations
(90.5 mECU in commitments and 60 mECU in payments) will be used
in 1982 and will be carried over to 1983. This, combined with
the appropriations for 1983 in the Draft Budget, will render
appropriations of 191 mECU in commitments and 139 mECU in payments
for 1983 for the non-quota section.

18. The ‘quota section has benefited from an increase of

95 mECU in commitments and 76 mECU in payments, bringing the
appropriations to 1909.5 mECU (+14% over 1982) in commitments
and 1176 mECU in payments (+16%).

MWog ¢ 125 of 17.5.82, p. 108
(2) pransfer 44/82, COM (82) 752 final

16 o a1 acw/ fin.



[ ted Actions « 54 d Me re ogr

19, Integrated actions were strongly supported by Parliament in its
Resolutions on the Budget ;+ it voted two amendments relating to
preparatory studies (2 mBCU) and the measures in the framework of inte-
grated actions (16 mBECU in cammitments and 8 mECU in-payments).‘ Both of
these amendments have been rejected by Council, and the 1983 Budget now
contains only 16 mECU for the substantive article placed in Chapter 100.

20. Parliament has consistently stressed the need for the Community to do

more for its Mediterranean regions both to develop the regions of the existing
members and to prepare the way for enlargement of the Camunity. This

emphasis was reaffirmed in Parliament's Guidelines Resolution and Resolutions

on the Preliminary Draft and Draft Budgets, and in the amendments adopted

in October. The Council has rejeéted the three amendments which Parliament

adopted.

Article"-?faj- Title Commitments | Payments
550 Preparation of Integrated Programmes 10 10
551 Community Operations 1

552 Opérating Funds p.m. p.m.

The Council comments that it regards Parliament's proposals on

the Mediterranean programmes as "premature".

21, At its mecting of 6 December 1982, the Committee on Budgets
; voted to increase tha navment appropriations accorded to the Quota
Section of the Reginnal Fund by 4 mFCU, to increase funds for
‘stuaies for integrated operations by 1 mECU and to accord 8 mkCU
+n the Mecditérranean programmes;
22, This sector has been accorded hiagh prioritv bv Parl]iament

throughout the budget procedure, although Parliament has also ex-
pressed its concern at the poor management of food aid, At its
first reading Parliament expressed its desire to An mavre +A Fimh+
hunger in the world, bv votina increases of 52 mRClU in Food Aid,
and of 125.5 mECU in commitments and 91 mECU in pavments for other
action in favour of the developing couniries. The Conncil'a
response to these amendments has been bitterlv disanmointing:

an increase of merely 25,000 ECU for better control of food aid;
an increase of 20.2 mECU in commitments and 10.2 mECU in payments
for aid to non-associated developing countries. The following
tables show the general picture for Title 9:-

PE 81.957 /fin.
-17 -


kms214
Text Box

kms214
Text Box


Title 9 {1962 Buiet| 19638 | EP lst | New mmmuzu New [T
Readirg | Total Oer 1982 Reading Total - oer 198

Payments 944.8 865.3 159.4 |1024.7 | + 8.4 | +32.25 | 8755} -5

Commit— 1085.9 978.3 201.7 (1180 + 8.7 | +32.25 [1010.55 | -7

nents .

th, 92 : Food aid and food projects in place of food aid

Non-

g:‘n' 503.6 | 531.4 | 55.55 | 586.95| + 16.6 0.025 | 531.425 | 5.5

¢

. Ch, 93: Financial and technical cooperation with non-associated dev. countries

Peyrents

Corit-
ments

177.6
25%6.1

123.6
209.6

2.3
53.8

144.9
263.4

- 18
+ 2.8

10.2 133.6

20.2 229.8

=24
- 10

¥ InclnAin~ trangfarg

‘ 23.

It is clear fhat the increases accorded fall short of

reflecting the priority given by Parliament to the fight against
The Rapporteur accordingly considers that

hunger in the world.

Parliament should devote a substantial portion of the sums remaining
in its margin to this sector so as to compensate for Council's

failure to make any serious contribution to these important

programmes.

24,

Council accepted the creation of three important new articles

in this section -~ Article 929 (Food projects in place of food aid),
Article 952 (Spec.al aid for Lebanon and Article 958,

to combat hunger in the world).

(Special scheme

The former article had been entered

in the Preliminary Draft Budget with a token entry but yas

deleted by Council when it established the draft.

Parliament

deplored this deletion in its Resolution and restored the line with
Although this sum has been deleted,

an appropriation of 500,000 ECU,

the line has been retained and Parliament's pressure has again made possible

the creation of a new policy in this important area.

Moreover, Council has

provisionally accepted the classification of the new lines as non-campulsory

expenditure.

The legal bases for the articles have not yet been

proposed; but the entry of a modest amount in Article 929 will, under

the terms of the Joint Declaration of 30 June, oblige the Commission
to come forward with such proposals by the end of January, and oblige

- 18 -

DR 81-957/f1n.



Council and Parliament to endeavour to ado

pt a regulation by ¢t
enq of May. The Rapporteur recommends that Parliament shou d gg
this at its second reading. Article 952 was accorded a token
entry in the amendment which Parliament adopted. The credits of

10 mECU for the special scheme (A t
Chapter 100, (Article 958) have been placed in

25, On 6 December 1982, the Committee on Budgets Qnted to increase
the appropriations accorded to Title 9 (Codperation with Developing
and Other Non-Member Countries) by 90 mRECU in payments and 99 mECU
in commitmentg; . . T ' | -
Energy and Research

"28. ' The taples ghow g'dxop in commitments for'the energy sector
in relation to the figures for 1982 and ﬁ rise of only 6.¢ per cent

for the research sectcr, signifying a reduction in real terms.

. DU
L]

¥» .
Frergy ~ P lst Qorcil 2nd | New Percentage
v 0/n |92 BAPE| 18518 |persting| Feaing | Ttal | Inveme |
Payents | 49. 26 | 57.718 | 20.4 1 58.8 | +19.9 .
Camit- | 67.01 | 42.795 | 74.9 5 47.8 - 28
ments

R et - T

Resenrch- X PP lat | Conedl 20d | Nwv | Penentage |
Ches 1982 Budgmt| 1963 T8 | gy Reeviing Total | Inoyeese

pone:

Payrents |347.71 | 411.017 | 19.8 3,65 414.7 + 18
Comit- |410.426 | 425.715 | 0.8 9 4%.7 + 5.9
ments

# Including transfers -
It still seems that the Council envisages a contraction in

the Community's future activities in this strategically
important sector. Nevertheless, the increase in payments is
not ungenerous when viewed in relation to the past record of
utilisation (for the energy sector only 1.4 per cent of credits
were used in 1981). The Rapporteur would suggest that Parliament
accord sufficient appropriations to the energy sector to ensure '
at least a positive increase over 1982. Such an increase is
justified politically ~ but it will be necessary for the
Commission to improve its utilisation of these funds. Figures
supplied by the Commission at the end of ogujgr showed that
less than 39 per cent of the available appropriations for 1982
had thus far been committed. If Parliament accords a sizeable
part of its remaining margin to this sector it will expect
the Commission and the Council to make every effort to improve
the use of these funds. The implementation record of the research
sector, on the other hand, is rather good.

- 19 - PE 81.957 /fin. -



27. The results of the Energy and Research Councils held in
November ~ and of which much was expected - were disappointing.
This perhaps suggests that there is a real lack of political
will to further develop these programmes. However much
Parliament deplores it, this fact has to be taken into account

in setting our budgetary priorities.
28, At its meeting of 6 December 1982, the Committeec on Budgets

voted to increase the funds accordead to the Energy Sector by
7.9 mECﬁ in payments and 31 mECU in commitments; R

Industrial Policy (Ch. 77)

29. The treatment of industrial policy has been the subject

of criticism from Parliament throughout the budgetary procedure
- e.9. in noting that the commitment appropriations proposed by
the Commission in its Preliminary Draft were substantially lower
than those for 1982, This was explained by the Commission as
resulting from the commitment in one year of the entire sum of
40 mECU allocated to Item 7710 - Community operations for
developing micro~electronics technology. Clearly, allowance

has to be made for such factors, but the effect would be less
marked if the Community's industrial policy was evolving rapidly
on the lines Parliament has suggested.

EP 1st |Council 2nd New |Percentage
. Ch. '77 1982 Budget {1983 DB Reading| Reading Total Increase gver 1982

payments| 29.95 | 35.256| +13.23{+ 8.¢5 44.:006| + 47

Commit- 56.95 25.406| +27.3 |+ 12.75 38.156 - 33

l ments

'

30. Parliament's proposals at its First Reading were modest and
covered such important matters as a scheme to encourage productive
investment through interest rate rebates (3 mECU) and various
measures to improve knowledge of foreign markets. Council
accepted Parliament's amendment which provided 11.5 mECU in
commitments and 7.5 mECU in payﬁents for the ESPRIT programme.

- 20 - PE 81.957/fin.




Transport Policy

’f31. The Camission's proposals for the transport sector were amongst the

f?nost encouraging aspects of the Preliminary Draft - but Council, in the

" Draft Budget, deleted all the appropriations allocated to this sector.
Parliament rcinstated the cammitment appropriations (50 mECU) but took a
less sanguine view than the Commission on payments and restored only
15 mECU. Council has now reflected further on the need to initiate a
Camon Transport Policy and has at Second Reading accepted 5 mECU in
comuitments and 10 mBCU in payments. It should be noted that the 1982
Budget contained 10 mECU in commitments only, entered in Chapter 100.

The Rapporteur considers that the political importance of these
measures for Parliament is so great that the appropriations should be
_further increased.

32. At its meeting of 6 December 1982, the Committee on Budgets
voted increases of 10.05 mECU in commitments and 3.05 mECU in
payments for transport measures;

Environmental Sector

¥P Ist [Council 2nd] New | § IncCrease |

Chapter 66[1982 Budget|1983 DB Reading Reading Total | Over 1982

Payments 10.8 8.545(+ 7.621| + 1.045 9.59 - 11
Commit- 13.3 7.645|+ 13.671| + 1.045 8.69 - 35
ments

33. The absence of a coherent policy on the environment at.Community level
is reflected in the budgetary presentation of this policy which is spread
thinly over a large number of budget lines. Accordingly, Parliament
submitted twenty amendments for relatively small amounts. Council has
satisfied only a{ few of Parliament's claims in respect of this sector
despite the support given by Parliament to the expansion of Community
environmental efforts and the practical benefits which will accrue from
greater harmonization and Community cooperation. In particular, it has
~dgnored Parliament's call for the early expansion of the "Environmental
»Fund" (Items 6610 to 6614).

34. At its meeting of 6 December 1982, the Committee on Budgets
voted to increase the funds for Chapter 66 (Protection of the
Environment and Consumers) by 4 mECU and by 514,000 ECU for various
public health programmes;

-2 - PE 81.957/fin.



Cultural Action and Education

35. As often occurs in the budgetary procedure, the less-
developed policies are treated especially badly. Parliament
submitted a large number of amendments to both the operational
‘and the administrative sections of the budget to expand small
information programmes, and youth exchanges, and to develop the
activity of the Community in promoting cultural objectives.
Almost all of these amendments have been rejected: the two
amendments accepted by Council without alteration provide an
increased financial contribution to research projects at

the European University Institute in Florence, and increase

the appropriation for subsidies to higher education institutions.
One other amendment was accepted for a reduced amount, (only
60,000 ECU) as a contribution towards financing the conservation
of the architectural heritage.

36. The Rapporteur considers that, in view of the small cost of
restoring the cultural appropriations, and of the importance of
the imaginative schemes which they will finance, most of the
amendments and funds should be restored at second reading.

37. None of Parliament's amendments for a total increase of just over 5 mECU
relating to the measures on education and training covered by Chapter 63 of
the budget have been accepted. The principal amendments were 1.955 mECU-Ear the
implementation of the education programme and 2.15 mBECU for "Preparation of
young people for working life". The remaining million was spread over the
various training programmes and to increase the subsidy to the Berlin Centre
for the development of vocational training.

38. At its meeting of 6 December 1982, the Committee on Budgets
voted to add 2.811 mECU to Chapter 63 (Fducation and Vocal ional

Training) and 1.964 y gcy to the appropriations for cultural measures:

Commission staff and administiative expenditure

39. Council accepted two amendments, one unmodified and the
other for a lesser amount, which reduced expenditure on General

Publications and on the Official Journal."They did not, however,
accept the amendments on Articles 250 and 251 which placed 2 mECU,
in each case, of

- 22 - PE 81.957/fin.



the appropriation in Chapter 100, pending the outcame of an
investigation of these consultation and advisory committees
by Parliament's Committee on Budgetary Control. (It should be
. recalled that these articles finance many of the Committees
through which Council meddles in the Commission's power to
execute the budget and frustrate the development of policies
whose extension Parliament supports and for which it has voted
additional funds.) Council accepted Parliament's amendment
providing appropriations for the construction of an office
building for the Commission on land to be purchased in Brussels
and for which funds were granted by way of Transfer No. 30 of
1982,

40. It is not satisfactory that a situation should evolve
between Council and Parliament by which Council abdicates its
responsibility for the personnel and administrative budgets

of the other institutions, leaving Parliament to support their
development from its share of the margin. The Rapporteur fears
that this may be the situation now facing Parliament. He
recommends that Parliament's first reading amendments to this
saction of the Commission's budget should be rastored: but he
believes that this question of the treatment of this section of
the budget by the two branches of the budget authority should be
submitted to a joint discussion between the three Presidents,
as provided by the 30 June Joint Declaration.

41. At its meeting of 6 December 1982, the Committee on Budgets
voted to restore the amendments on staff, and the unsatisfied
amendments on administrative matters, which it adopted at its
First Reading;

-23 - PE 81.957 /fin.



Borrowing and Lending

42. Council rejected all of Parliament's amendments on borrowing and
lending operations. Several of these concerned the overriding need to
stimulate investment and pramote employment: an expansion of the New
Cammunity Instrument, interest rate subsidies for industrial investment,
and guarantees on EIB lending to industry within the Community. Parliament
also looked carefully at the information given in the budgetary documents
to ensure that this gave a camprehensive picture and allowed effective
budgetary scrutiny: a notable deficiency is the lack of information to
support the guarantee in the budget for EIB lending to Mediterranean
countries. Parliament also re-established the borrowing and lending
operations as Part II of the budget, rather than an annex for information.
Although Council and Parliament have not yet reached agreement on how
borrowing and lending operations should be presented in the budget, Council
did undertake in 1980 to consider and discuss the information provided on
these operations. Its response to Parliament's proposals on pramoting
investment (in conformity with Council's own statements) and to correct
clear deficiencies in presentation is puzzling and disappointing.

The determination of Parliament's margin

43. The dispute on classification which took place at the end of the 1982

Budget procedure has not, and in the Rapporteur's view will not, recur. By
and large the two institutions have respected the classification of budget

items annexed to the Joint Declarationsl)'me Rapporteur considers that the

few points on which the Institutions differ can be resolved in the framework
of the Joint Declaration of 30th June.

44. For the final stages of the 1983 Budget the central question is whether
or not transfers effected in 1982 from the compulsory to the non~campulsory
sector should be included in the basis of assessment for the calculation of
Parliament's margin of manoceuvre in 1983. The Commission supports Parliament's
argument on the point of principle, but - possibly in an effort to appear
conciliatory to Council - it has excluded certain sums whose effects on the
margin it considers could be disputed. The following table illustrates how
the three institutions arrive at their respective positions:

(Dog ¢ 194 of 28.7.82 o - pE 81.957/fin.


kms214
Text Box


Rositimof | PRosition of Position of

C P C P C P
(1) INTTIAL LEVEL CF NCE IN 1962 BUDGET 5608.68 4414. 5608.68 4414.79| 5608.68 4414.79

(2) NBW LBJEL CF NCE IN 1962 BUDGET 5861.47 4627.%8] 5881.83 4687.94

- Trcluding transfirs asthorized by the (o &0®) oy Crmission
budetary astharity under the provisions ecludes 20,3 XU
of Article 21 of the Firercial in'na'sﬁarmmg/ez
- Regulation ad in payt
‘ ments includ in the figure garoved
by Coucil for ' 30/82,
(3) CRAFT SIPPLEMENTPRY AND AMENDING (as doove) (as above) ? ?

HIGET No. 2 RR 1982

(4) APPLICAITON OF MSXIMM FRIE (11.8%) TO | 661.82 520.%4| 691.65 546.05 | 694.06 553.18
BGIS OF ASSESOMANT

(5) E.P. BASIC MARGIN 0 3%0.91 260.47| 345.83 273.03 | 347.03 276.59

(6) LEVEL, (F NIN-OOMRULSRY BXPENDITIRE IN | 5978.60 4775.73{5978.60 4775.73 | 5978.60 4775.73
THE DRAFT RIDGET

- - - -— ———

(7) INRAE, OF (6) OVER (2) 309.93 w09 | WAL UAWU | T H.79
(+ 6.68) (+8.188] (2%) (3.2%) (+1.65%) (+1,87%
(8) MFGIN ROR EURCPERN [RRLIAMENT 3091 260.47| 574.5 X9 | 597.28. 465.38
(4) - (M (5) if greaber
(9) QONCIL'S SEIND RERDING 419.07 324.72| 419.07 324,72 | 419.07 324.72
(10) MFGIN RAVAINING KR E.P. AT ITS - - | 155,43 738 | 178.21 140.67

SEIND REFDING (8) - (9)

:;5.' Thus the position at this stage of the procedure is that
Council takes the view that Parliament has exhausted its margin,

and that it cannot autonomously increase the total of non-compulsory
expenditure at its Second Reading. Parliament, however, contends
that it can increase non-compulsory expenditure by at least a
further 178 .2 mECU in commitments and 140.6 mECU in payments before
any increase in the 'maximum rate' is necessary. And the Commission
considers that Parliament can dispose of a further 155 mECU in
commitments and 73 mECU in payments.

- 25 - PE 81.957 /fir.


kms214
Text Box

kms214
Text Box


46. The Council's interpretation of the budgetary provisions of

the Treaty and the Financial Regulation has thus left it isolated. The
dispute turns on the interpretation of Article 203(9) of the Treaty which
states that "a maximum rate of increase in relation to the expenditure of
the same type to be incurred during the current year shall be fixed
annually for the total expenditure other than that necessarily resulting
fram the Treaty or fram acts adopted in accordance therewith". Council
contends that the phrase "in relation to the expenditure of the same type
to be incurred quring the current year" excludes transfers made in the course
of the budget year. While it accepts that shifts of expenditure from the
campulsory to the non-compulsory sector effected by means of either a
supplementary or an amending budget would be included, it argues that
transfers fall under the head of the implementation of the budget.

47. The Rapporteur considers that the definition of non-compulsory
expenditure which cames closest to the Treaty provision is the amount in
the initial budget, together with any shifts resulting . from either ‘
supplementary/amending budgets o transfers, or both.

48. The purpose of effecting a transfer is, after all, to take resources
from a sector where it has became evident that the appropriations are no
longer required and make them available to a sector where there is a need

for additional funds to cover "expenditure to be incurred" during the current
year. Moreover, the camplex procedure laid down in the Financial Regulation
for the authorization of these transfers approximates to the procedure for
the authorization of the budget rather than to those for the implementation
of the budget. If the implementation of the budget is tdken to mean the
application of the procedures for translating the estimates of expenditure
entered in the budget into amounts actually committed and spent then transfers
clearly do not form part of such procedures; 1like funds initially entered

in the budget, appropriations transferred are not always subsequently implemented.
49, There is a related argument concerning the presentation of
transfers carried out in 1982 in the column for 1982 appropriations which
appears in the 1983 Budget. In its Preliminary Draft Budget for 1983 the
Commission included in the figures for 1982 appropriations all transfers
agreed before 30th April 1982. 1In its Draft Budget Council replaced these
revised 1982 figures with the amounts in the 1982 Budget as adopted, and

for practical reasons Parliament did not restore the Cammission's

- 26 - PE 81.957 /fin.



presentation at its first reading. In justifying its position

on this presentational point, Council argues that the relevant
text - Article 16(b) of the Financial Regulation: "The budget
shall show ... the appropriations made available for the
preceding financial year" - excludes transfers. Although accepting
the practical difficulties of including transfers at the various
stages of the budgetary procedure, Parliament should - in view

of the wider argument which has developed - rebut Council's
interpretation: funds transferred clearly fall within the
category of 'funds made available'.

50, The Parliament's position is supported in principle by

the Commission, which has presented its view in the introduction
to the Preliminary Draft of the Supplementary and Amending Budget
No. 2 for 1982. The Commission's calculation of the "assiette"
does not, however, take into account Transfer 8/82 (for 20.3 mECU)
as Council had informed the Commission during discussions on the
first Preliminary Draft ‘Supplementary Budget for 1982 that it dis-
. puted the classification of the new item to which the funds were to be
transferred (Item 6911). However, as a supplementary draft budget was not
established, Item 6911 does not in fact exist, and the funds were in the

event transferred to Article 691 - which is classified as non-compulsory
expenditure in the annex to the Joint Declaration. It seems to the
Rapporteur, therefore, that the Commission's arguments for excluding this
transfer from its calculations are weak.

51. A second issue is more camplex and relates to the procedure for
approving transfers from compulsory to non-campulsory expenditure. The
relevant provision of the Financial Requlatiof'states that, if either branch
of the budgetary authority reduces the amount of the transfer, it is the
lower amount established which shall stand. Parliament approved Transfer 30/82
as a whole in the form proposed by the Commission, whereas Council effected
certain changes. In respect of Item 6100 (E.S.F.), the Cammission requested
additional commitment appropriations only (+105 mECU) but did not request any
payment appropriations (it placed the equivalent amount in Chapter 100).
While approving only 40 mECU in camitments, however, the Council also placed
40 mECU in payments on the line (as it considered that lines which were

i 12.77
(1) Article 21 of the Financial Regulation (03 L356 of 31.1 )

-27 - PE 81.957 /fin.


kms214
Text Box


originally non-dissociated could not be split up in the manner proposed

by the Commission). The Commission has taken the view that the amount
authorized for payments is the lower amount (zero) approved by

Parliament and has therefore excluded the 40 mECU from their calculations.
The Rapporteur, however, considers that Parliament should work on the
basis of the figures approved by the Council to which Parliament
implicitly gave its approval.

52. Looking at the overall picture, the Rapporteur considers that
Parliament has a sound and defensible position on the doctrinal issues
connected with the effect of Transfers Nos. 3, 8 and 30 of 1982 on the
"assiette" for 1983. Nevertheless, he does not consider that Parliament
should insist upon obtaining agreement with the Council this year on
this doctrinal point (unfortunately it is unlikely that the possibility
of effecting savings in the campulsory sector will recur for some time).
Parliament's objective should rather be to obtain a 1983 Budget whose
overall amount corresponds on a pragmatic basis more or less to the
amount which would be yielded if Parliament's doctrine were to be
accepted : it is to be hoped that this willingness to agree to disagree
upon the doctrinal point will make it possible for Council and Parliament
to reach agreement upon the 1983 Budget within the timetable laid down
in the Treaty.

53. If this approach is adopted by Parliament, it should be clear

that, whatever the overall figures which Parliament may add to the Budget
at the time of its adoption, it should not be taken to imply any
weakening of its position on the doctrinal issue in dispute with Council -
or indeed with the Commission.

- 28 - PE 81.957/fin.



The conciliation procedure

54. In the course of the 1983 budgetary procedure Parliament has
met with the full budget Council on two occasions: in July to
exchange views about the Draft Budget which Council was about to
establish, and in November to debate the amendments and proposed
modi fications which Parliament had adopted at its first reading.
At this latter meeting, questions were raised as to the timeliness
of this second conciliation, and it was suggested by one mational
deleqation that it should take place after Council had reached

its conclusions. The Rapporteur considers that Parliament should

strenuously resist such a proposal. In his view it would under-
mine one of the central purposes of the conciliation procedure -
which is to engage in dialogue with the Members ¢f the Council
collectively before they reach conclusions which they may then
€ind difficult to change in response to farliament's views. The
ex post facto justifioation by Council ef decisions which it |
Sas already taken, or even partly taken, would serve little
purpose. Indeed, it would be desiradble to hold the conciliation
meetings earlier in the calendar ~ say a week before the Council
meets to decide its definite views.

-29 - PE 81.957/fin.


kms214
Text Box

kms214
Text Box


]
g::ﬁg : : : DELIBERATIONS 5T TUT
T i PTTEE OX I ICFTC
ments Budget Tabled by Subject ‘| Payment [Commitment coMMI E i
| pppropri-{appropri- |[Decisiong ®esulz:s °f SRS
Pr°p°n f‘id heading ations ations or L
131 d rcpinions Rer 18
cations For | Acsi.
LIST N POETE
31.957/1Requ1re- LJackson 100 permanent and 13 temporary + 2,987,000 X 26/1/0
ments
59 " Fruh (agrii)6 permanent posts DG VI (agri) + 92,6790 covered by gprevw.ous vote |
0 " [Fruh perm. and 13 temp. post (DGXIV
isheries) + 298,950 covered ry previous vote
139 " k;hergo perm. posts environment -+ 176,813 - covered kv previous vote
E1-957/2 " Jackson Q10 conf. techs. . - 22,000 X 23/0/0
1.957/13 " Jackson p5 perm. JRC posts and 11 perm.
sts for ind. act. + 1,463 MECUs X 24/2/0
1.957/ " JJackson 1 perm. ind. act. + 542,000 pithdrawn
1/957/ . Jackson Re-grading 65 research posts + 50,000 X 23/1/1
1.957/ " Jackson ansfer of 45 posts from res-
arch to admin. budget + 1,599,000 X 24/0/¢
(comp. chap. 72) |
» Galland ee 81.957/3 (Jackson) above + 1,4€2 MFCUs Fovereda kv wst- Co
(energy) lraft amersmerc F1.857/%
P " " " N + 1,379,779 poverew Ly s v
(ccmyp. 2 m2e. 70) Lralt Al el Zea. C1LIITFL
T o e e o | O - - e wa S D G 40 SRR G G0 WE G RS S W @ -——————-——-—-———-————-———-—g-———-r——-—-.--———---—---————l——-——-———— ————————————————— - o-—— e -
UHORME B LR
B1.957/71Item 1302 Packson Mission expenses at other place + 2,091,500 X 20/0/3
of work Ecomp. items 1300 and1
Pt S WP ane S SR N G R G G SR G G ol el GO T IS G SRS D IR MmN G GER GUP SED GG GNP Ghis GEE GES D G GES Ghm S GRS GNP Sk GEE Gy GED W UV IS SND GED GED GED GEA S =S L sou -------------------- oo Gt aun wen e S T e D i —— A - - e — -
- 30 - : PE £1.337/Ein. i




f [ t i
‘Drafe | | DELTBERATTONS OF TT
' | ~TARS . .,7’ D '_"'}:r‘ - ¢
ments Budge: Tabled bﬁ Subject Payment |Commitment CbLMrTTEE O RUSEF -
. Proposedy oo as 1, ‘ appropri-{appropri- [NDecisioniz FesilIs oo o
- - ‘g 1 : B : . t - b
modifi- | ations ations . .f:r ) J . ;1.\ t{.“ .
cations ; | (::i.zc_):ﬂh PR R RN
HEADING 2,2 ' | ; '
'81.957/10 Art. ZSQ JacksoniMeetings in general - 2 MECUs X 19/3/5
: _ transferred to chap.i
, ' | 100 !
,81‘957/31 Art. 251 Jackson ‘Committee meetings - 2 MECUs
! { transferred to chap.
100 X | 19/1/2
81. 957/8 Art. 270 Jackson l0fficial Journal - 450,000 X 19/0/6
27 Item2720 Gaiotti Expenditure on information and + 1,050 MECUs i X 24/3/2
| (Youth)‘participatlon in publlc events '
104 "Ttem 2720 Vayssade; + 1,050 MECUs
! (Women) i transferred from Art. covered by vote c=
| ‘R70 draft amendment 27
105 " " ". " remarks covered by vote cr
; draft amendment 7%
.957/9T¢ .
81 /1 er. 2880 Jackson ‘iﬁgi13§t§°;1222n§:ropean Universjity 710,000 X 24/3/1
28 " " Gaiotti | )
: | (Youth) " " + 710,000 covered by vote orn
. ‘ ! draft amendment £1.257/9
81.957/65 2Art. 29?Jackson Subsidies for non-governmental + 25,000 ! + 10,000 ECUs accrted
' i orgainizations - human rights f by 26/0/1
; | . ;
| |
| , !
! i '
------- 1--*—---—-'r—-------i-------—-------~--------~-----—-----------------~*-----—r---P---~~--—--~-—~-- - == -
HEADING B i |
Beading_1/b ’ i
' 81. 957)12 Headlngil Jackso& EAGGF Guarantee Section Remarks X 0/15/0
———————— - - - - ---————-————. - - o —— - ————— T S o~ —— T ———— s | £5 — " i it ] e o - e - — - - — -
| 5 ,
! ! - 31 + i PE 81.957/ZIin.
! i
' é ; - e T—— e ~,..L - W 'M: o




R A

i 1
braft ] T ‘z
amend- 3 i DELTBERATTCHS oF TUD t’
ments Budget ’Tabled by; Subject ;. Payment |Commitment COMMITTER c“_E”“%"”* {
headi gppmopri—~appropri- Decisionpg Seeanlos o F ovies ,
;gg??ffhea ine | ations ations or At !
cations | . cpinions TES SR S
- ! i Por | sk,
|HEADING_3_B . |
150 Art. 311 Com. agrii Fisheries research programmes 4 250,000 + 250,000 X 13/0/2
. i - transferred transferxy.
. ' ' ‘from from
: j A |chap. 100  chap. 10
5) Ttem 3121Com. agri, Biological studies in the North- ,
' East Atlantic region + 302,000 X 20/0/2
. Item 3122 . Biological studies in the i + 270,000
| Mediterranean tincluding 300,000
%transferred from
‘ i - Echap. 100
52 CArt, 3 . L i
2 § Ar 17 Com agrif zggiggt;02tof the marine :broken down sovered by vote on
. : nme i raft amendment 128
53 . Ttem 3300Com. agri} Vocational training for fisher+  + 10,000 X 21/0/1
.- | men Italy/Greece :
54 Art. 331 Lom. agri, Subsidies for medical assist-. ;
» ‘ : . ance and safety measures at sea p.m. X 19/0/2
55 Art. 332 fom. agri, Harmonization of social systemT. p.m. X 22/4/0
' i in the fisheries sector : '
88 " " 'Le Rnux " " i p.m. covered by vote on
: ' draft amendrent 55
2
' t
!
!
Beading i/8 | (T CTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT T ‘
-3 ' Item 4843| Galland | Scientific measures specifically
i (energy)‘ intended to reduce agricultura
: ; surpluses o p.m. p-m. X 24/0/2
38___ . Brt. 487 Com. agri. Community supervision of the | _______________ ____ S RS S O
i application of rules % + 100,000 X 22/3/0 ]
: - 323- | PE 81.957/fin.



{ P -
. e ‘
*‘g::;é- : . DELIBERATTONS OF TIHE
_ments Budget Tabled by Subject o ' Payment |Commitment C“’MfTTEE OX RUSGILE
: . . ’ appropri-{appropri- (NDecisionz  Resul4s of wiee-s
Egz?§¥inead1ng ations ations g ' ard
.CAtE;;s f?pinJor:Qf Wearear s
: SCALSN IPSTSP, ] oY
Headizg 5/B . !
43 Art. 500 | Fuillet | ERDF-national regional policies +26 .8MECUS+33 . 3MECUs | X 3/17/3
- (incl. 22.8(incl.26.8 | !
MECUs trans.MECUs i
from Ttem trans.frow %
2023) Item 2023} IThe Committee decided.
TS IR e Al lecaie
Qe svppl. apraepri-
, ior s te e (TR PR
B if;'-\,‘.ﬁu;_‘
! !:-'4' VA, O oenter
i i (T -~ Y JoTer
' i ! AN '
i :" - " -’ - 2 -
‘ .,.~':\_‘.~.‘l 1
Crl TeTL, TIC rtillet 1FRDF-specif1c Community- measureF+ 16 MECUs + 45,MECU%( § X 5/18/1
' 22 Item 5410 Preparatory studies for inte~ . ‘ e ! '
grated operations + 2 MECUs j X | 4/19/3
81.957713 * * | Jackson » - " . + 1 MECUs X i . 25/0/2
23 Item 5411 | Fuillet | Community measures-in the framer+'8 MECUs + 16 MECUp CX 3/16/3
' work of integrated operations s i ’
24 2rt. 550 " Mediterranean programmes - ! ,
; intecrated programmes + 1C MECLs : , & T/17/2
81,637/ * - Jackson " " + 8 MECUs i X : 26/1/2 -
}g Art. 551 | Fuillet | Mediterranean programmes .- - + 1 MECUs f X ' 23/C/2
\ ' Community operations o : : ;| 3
o n = lcom. agri. " = n e + 1 MFCUs ! "covered by vote on draft
: i i améndrient 25
26 2xt, 552 | Fuillet | Operating fund for restructuring ! ,
: the eccnomies of Mediterranean : !
countries p.m. Z 26/0/2
................. o - - - -——-————-—————6——1—6———-6“—-&-——-5—ﬁp——_----—_-_.—’__..._......._;.__._._; —— - G mm: e emem . meam . —— —_— -
i - 33 A ‘ ; TT §1.957/Fir.
.



4SSk

iprafe ,
amend- ' DELTBERATTCNS OF TUD
ments Budget Tabled by Subject | Payment |Commitment ! COMMLTTER £ BUOGRYS
Pmmosajheading ‘ : appropri- \appropri- Decf51nnk e TTo o0l oo
modifi- g | ations ations or | a
catiors i (?Z‘if‘.iﬂi' S DOV BN
P ; S ':\4""\ .
Heading_ 6/ | |
140 Item 6010.|Clwyd  [ESF - trainming and mobility +151, 750MECUS X | 4/15/3
, , of young peopge
;81.957/15~Item6012Jackson [ESF - job creation for young + 1 MECUs + 1 MECUs X 25/0/2
: ' Eéople trans. from trans.from
141 : { hrt. 620 Art. 620
f Ttem 6012 |Clwyd " . " " " " covered by vote on
' | draft amendment 81.357/
i . : . i 15
142 'Art. 603 [Clwyd ESF - measures for migrant + 8 MECUs + 24 MECUs | X 7/15/3
, rkers
143 -Art. 605 [Clwyd easures for women - 13,250 + 6.92MECUs X 6/18/2
, - i MECUs
106 Art. 605 |Vayssade } o " -k 13,250 + 6.92MECUSs; covered by vote or
: : MECUs . . ame %3
81.957/24 Art.605 |Jackson i " " " + 6 MECUs draft ndment 143
' | The “cmmittee . decided
: i by 27/6/2 an ‘increase
‘ ! of + 2 MECUs in paym=nt
i anl + 6 MECUs in connnit
irents
144 Art. 606. Clwyd ESF ~ measures for the elderly p.m. p.m. ; X 27/0/2
145 j Ttem 6100 " [ESF ~ aid to improve the employ- ’ %
B o situation - - . 104 MECUs * 330MECUE | X | 5/17/0
146 ; Ttem 6101 " ESF ~ aid to improve the employ—H# 1.2 MBECUs + 4 MLCUs, X 5/18/1
i cment situation in certain groups :
me dome —— e — 0 DG ertaKiDGS e e R OIS R I A — -
147 i Ttem 61021 °© FSF - ai@ for employmert situ- k J€ MRCUs + 48MECUe b C/1€/°
; ' . : atior, irn adepting to techrical )
i | Procress
' !
------- -!:"'-'--—-'———-——--—————————————-.—-———--.-——qp-———-—--———&-—--—————-————-—-—---—L—-———‘ N et dne AL B o K S d -
: - 24 - TE £1.557/L%x.
’ : ! i
Z i ' - )




] 1 |

Draf; DELT3ERATIONS OF TIE

‘amend- | 5 . 1 o | CCMMITTZE A BULCH:

‘ments Budget Tabled by Subject _ Paymen: | Commi tment - :

‘ ) . R appropri-jappropri- (Decisiong Ressitt. ofF -

‘Prop?sed heading i ations ations or .l

Imodifi- ; op_]_q_, ST S Rt

lcations l e st

: i A ' j

1140 Art. €11 | Clwyd iESF - measures for handicapped |+ 18.4 MECUs+ 55 MECUs 'X | 4/14/5

{ . pérsons ‘

‘149 Art. 620 - " ESF - pilot schemes , + 2 MECUY x ! 6/12/3

29 t. 630 !Gaiotti |Education programmes + 1,955 MECUs X | 0/20/3

{107 rt. 630 .Vayssade " " + 1,955 MECUs | Lovered by vote .on
. i draft amendment 29

108 Art. 630 " " " ., remarks X 25/5/0

;81.957/?6 "= : Jackson " " + 855,000 e Committee adopted b:

13 i
! ! }

30 Art. 631 |catotti
b !
109 Art. 631 ’Vayssade
. i
'81.957/25 * * |Jackson
i
31 Art. 632 %Gaiotti
110 Art. 633 iVayssade
32. . ITtem €330 Gaiotti
111 :Item 6330§Vayssade

!
Jackson
}Item 6331!Gaiotti

81.957/p7 * "
33

- - - - i e o o - . - -

-’
tItem 6331 Vayssade

81.957/28 =
34

eJackson
| Art. 634 lGaiotti

. |training
”

Preparation of young people for
working 1ife

European Centre for vocational
training

Special measures relating to

Training people in the new infor
mation technologies

Vocational training and guideanﬂe

+ 2,150 MECUs
+ 2,150 MECUs

+ 1.5 MECUs

+ 225,000

remarks
+ 50,000

+ 50,000

+ 30,000
+ 265,000

5/3/0 an increase of
1.5 MECUs
X 4/18/5

covered by vote on
draft amendment 30

The Committee voted by
25/3/0 in favour of an
lincrease’ of +855,000FCU
X 6/17/1

X 19/5/0
X 8/17/0
f
j covered by vote
ldraft amendment
X 27/3/1
X 10/16/0

P e Y G G Y e - T D A S R GE e . G S I D G T S U G G S S S IS G S T A G - G, G D G G G S e G e ] Y G W Sl G - (NS D S WY S e M W e G W . G G W wn em - = e

B N o e i IR Bt T

+ 265,000

226,000
300,000

e e o o . ——— — — o - ——— — - e Sl - -

covered by vote
draft amendment
26/3/0
6/17/2

X

S

PE 81.957/fin.




¢ i H T
gﬁ:f? | ', ‘ DELTBERATTCNS OF 7T
nend- : TR (v BT e
ments Budget ’Tabled by Subject Payment |Commitment COPMITTEE O "n“;““
; i ‘ appropri-)appropri- {Decisions Fe3:lis of o o
Pﬁﬁ?sedheadl"g ! atgons agions ¥ a.d
r3difi- i ! M insion Treny e toas
e pinions Neyeari:
:‘c --ons i Tor | Aoss,
- [ i
11% Art. 634 Vayssade lCCntlnuvn, training for 23uits + 200,000 covered by vChte~ o
’ » : v araft awercme: © T4
18 drv, €34 " " " " remarks X 26/S/¢
e1.¢c7/29 " " Jackson .. " " + 100,000 X 23/3/0
35 Art. 636 {Gaiotti |Measures in favour of minority o
:languages and cultures + 100,000 X '126/4/0
112 Item 6401 Vayssade ,Cooperation in the field of + 350,000 X 6/21/1
- Lemployment
81.957/30 " " Jackson " . + 250,000 X 27/0/2
‘150 . Item 6440 ;Clwyd :(Measures to achieve equality + 300,000 X 26/0/2
: : ' (between men and women
89 'Item 6440 ,Le Roux + 300,000 covered by vote on
. [ draft amendment 150
116 Ttem 6440 |vVayssade " " " + 300,000 covered by vote or
; - draft amendment 15C
1151  Ttem 6441|Clwyd  |Social integration of handlcapde + 400,000 X 28/0/2
‘ persons and old people
152 Ttem 6443; " Pilot projects to prepare people p.m. X 25/3/%
for retiremert ]
153 2xt, 64€ " Action against poverty + 1 MECUs + 1 MEC X |6/15/4
81.257/31 " " |Jackson + 500,000 + 500,000X 25/0/2
117 . Item 6481 Ghergo ‘Public health measures + 200,000 X 2/21/0
81.957/32 " " }'Jackson i " + 100,000 X 22/4/0
81.957/33 " 6482 " |Health protection at work’ + 410,000 X 20/2/1
118 Item 6483 iGhergo |Grants to international organ- + 4,020 X 21/1/2
‘izations for health protection :
lat work
------ “-?----—--4—---—-———r—?—---°—-——--f--ﬁ-—---—-----——--------—-?-------—-———**-b---F----”“°“--—-——-— - ==
|
3
| l
!
l fon o nn e cvn S G G I G S GED AP v G I G . S S U G ¢~ R s e fes e o me W e -—— - oo — — - .
"""""""""" D !
£ - 36 - ? PE 81.957/fin
1
i I " -



Dratt : . DELIBERATTONS OF TI'T
ments Budget ’Tabled bw Subject Payment |Commitment COMMITTEE O RULCEH.™
. : Qppropri-{appropri- |Pecisionpg wwesulits of o=
F:ggisfef_headlng | ‘ ations ations o Al
e d ) opinsons Relarn
~fa-ions ; % Cee ) Aesis
119 Item Ghergo : Protection of environment + 400,000 15/5/1
6600 :
81.957/34 " Jackson | " " + 200,000 covered by vote on
' 120 iItem 6601 Ghergo 5 Pollution measurement + 10,000 231};‘;51: Amendment 119
. [
121 Item 6602 “ ; Assessment of hazards due to + 240,000 3/20/2
' chemical substances
81.957/35 * " Jackson " .- + 200,000 17/3/0
-~ 122 | Item6603! Ghergo Inventory of Information Sources + 220,000 5/14/2
81.957/36 " Jackson *. " + 110,000 19/3/0
123 Item 661Q Ghergo | Development of 'clean' technol + 350,000 +2MECUs The Committee voted by
: i ' 24/0/1 in favour of
i ! increasing commitments
, ) ) and payments by
~124 Item 6611 | Ghergo Protection of. environment +900,000 +3.5MECUB 5/i§93000
'81.937/;%7 now Jackson| " _ +60@4000 +600,000| X 23/1/0
125 ;Item 6612 | Ghergo : Implementation of Community rulles +750,000 +1.5MECUB 4/x7/3
on pollution
. 81. 957/ o Jackson .. " +500,000 +500, 000 24/0/1
38 .
126 . Item 6613 | Ghergo Environmental measures §°ng +500,000 +1.5MEC 4/18/2
—6—1-.-95-7-/39---:!--!!------Mooq------"—-—---—---------L' ------ —————te et 250000 --+250 SE-L WA I/« V AR RN
127  Item 6614| Ghergo | Harmonization of statistics +300,00  +500, 000} 2/19/2
128 . Item 6620| Ghergo Mediterranean Action Plan + 310,000 15/12/0 -
" " " ed vote on
81 952/40--:—-:--——-1&;&!9-L —————————————————————————————————— t —{?l'—lm-iu ————— e -ff:»rw—< ??duﬁ— md-.
-58 ' Item 6621k} Com. agr. Protectlon of marine environ. + 400,000 7] 1/21/3 128
+
129  Item 6621 Ghergo 400, 000 Cmeréq gx‘xatesgn
= PE 81. 957/f1n.
-~ ~ B * m\m—wymmmv'. am e

Fo e i RGOS h

PSS - Tl STl o e

oy s

LR

TSR, T NI S AL TUT g e v Wy




-~ 0 T T T LT -
‘Draft y | o DELTI3ERYTTONS OF THE
‘amend- : ) R COPIITTOTT N UGS
‘'ments Budget Tabled by: Suhject. j Payment |Commitment —— Z - _
: : , : . ppropri- {appropri- eczlsion;s w3 Tz of ol
IPropo'se.d vheadlng | _ . E;tions ations or % 3 4
modifi- ' i cpinionsi T S AR
‘cations ! | 3 A
M - —
31.957/41Item 662} Jackson'!'Protection of marine environment + 200,000 X 23/1/1
‘130  Art. 663 |Ghergo |Environmental projects + 50,000 X 2/10/1
97 "Item 6631]Schon :Combating pollution of Rhine an
‘ ‘ . iother transfrontier rivers + 100,000 X 17/0/1
131 i Item 6631|Ghergo | .. " + 100,000 ' covered by vote on
c ' ‘ draft amendment 97.
81.957/42 * | Jackson " " + 100,000 covered by vote on
' ' draft amendment 97
132 ' Ttem 6640 Ghergo tAPPlication of legislation relating
: 10 pollution + 201,000 X 1/14/3 |
81.957/43 » Jackson " " + 100,000 Draft amendment 81.957/ |
‘ | 43 withdrawn by the
’ rapporteur and taken upw
! : again by Mr FICH is
! . adorted by 3/7/1°
;133 Item 664} |Ghergo |Arrlicatior of chemical pellutiqn
7 legislatics + 333,007 X fifis/e -
'21.057/p5 " " | Jackson » . " + 500,000 by 15/1/1 the Committee
‘ j voted in favour of an |
i iIncrease of + 305,000
. - ECCs
134 Ttem 6642{Chergo |Atmospheric pollution + 1.1 MECUs X j1/15/1 i
81.957/h4 " * {Jackson - " + 440,000 By 16/2/1 the Committee |
' voted ir. favour of an §
: increase of 380,000 ECUgl
135 + ITtem 6670 Ghergo |[Consumer protection studies + 70,000 X 4/13/2
81.957/47 " " Jackson " " " + 50,000 X 19/1/0
.136 Item 6671 |Ghergo |Grants to Buropean consumer
. organizations + 30,000 X 20/1r/C
.81 957/#6 " " |Jackson . - + 30,000 covered by vote on
i : draft amendment 136
{137 _ .| Item 6672)|Gherqo _|Consumer protection and infor- | ____________________ ISR S S VU
b mation measgures + 145,000 X 57/16/3
‘ - 38 - PE 81.957/fin. |§
e . R _::._._%‘ &\ :__@-_,y.:__?gv:?-; - g, lﬁ.x;:_.- ‘=L”-_‘;-’ tkw!“"‘:“" Eah did T



Draft . DELTBERATTICONS OF TUR
amend- . . - COMLTTRL O LILCEY:
ments Budget Tabled by Subject Payment |Commitment
2 appropri-japrronri- [Daecisiong: L T L G v e
Proposed heading a.ggonls’ (zEt)g_ons o Ao
rocifi- vevin . ) 1,
- l_[-l;._.()l_ S ALV LAY N
- cations coa | o sl
R1.957/48 Item6672 Jackson Consumer protection and infor- : .
g -mation : + 100,000 X 20/1/¢0
138 Item 6673 .Ghergo ‘Application of consumer Directi%es + 10,000 X 20/0/1
36 Item 6700 Gaiotti Cultural action’ + 50,000 | X 20/2/0
27 Iter 6701 Cultural events of Eurcpean
' interest + 25,000 X 19/3/1
42 "Iten 6702 " Conservation of architectural
; R heritage + 60,000 X 18/3/0
38 Item 6703 " European music year + 30,000 X 19/3/2
39 ‘Ttem 6704 " .European historical monuments . 7
. ' and sites fund p.m. X 19/3/2
40 . Ttem 6706° . Restoration of Parthenon and
' : ; ,Acropolis + 1 MECUs X 3/18/2
81.957/49 ~ ®* "Jackson ” . . + 500,000 D 4 17/4/2
41 Art. 671 Gaiotti Promotion of cultural sector | + 350,000 X 2/18/2
81.957/50 Art. 671 " . . + 300,000 X 17/5/1
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— - —t et e- me e - —— - -
Jeading 7/B
81. 957/69 Heading:Jackson ZAppropriations for operations .. remarks i X 21/4/4
. 7 ‘
4 'Item 7010'Galland Prospecting for uranium = | + 1 MECUs + 3.5MECUsf | withdrawr
s . Ttem 70204 " Residues of solid fuels + Z.8MECUs+ S MFCTs | X 2z/0/1
< Tter 7021 - Casification of solid fuels 0 + 8 MECUs withdrawn
81.957/19 * * .Jackson " " " 0 + 4 MECUs | The Committee voted
; ’ by 21/0/1 in favour of
; ; ! + 5 MECUs in commit-
. ments
P
- ! ! !
; - 19 - l { PE £1.957/fin.
1 I




n

SO

BRIV

.k

! [} T T A

. !

‘Drafe ! ‘ DELIBERATICNS GF THE
amend ! : " COMMITTET £ BFLIFIs
mencs Budget Tabled byl Subject Payment |Commitment - s T T

IPfWosedheading | P ppropri-jappropri- Decisiong =5 Ttz I wales

 modifi- ‘ lations ations or el

| cations f * cpinions et t %%

: T ; Tor | Acsk.

7 ;Item 7031 | Galland | Geothermal energy o +10 MECUs ‘tlﬁg}ggtgd
o | : hotastohiese
81.33}/ » » | Jackson| =~ = | O . +SMECUs

8 Item 7032} Galland Solar energy and biomass +2MECUs +12MECUs withdrasm
pz 957/?1 = - Jackson | . - +iMECUs +6MECUs x 21/0/1
*'9 :Ttem 7033 | Galland | Alternative energy sources +34MECUs +5 MECUs The Committee adopted
: e Sy L by 24/0/1 an increase o
A ; ! | of +1 MBCUs in payments
- T and 4 MBCUs in commit-

[ ments
;.20 Art. 704 | Galland | Energy saving + 1 MBCOs +5 MECUs| | | The Committee adopted
i : ' ‘ - - ' I § by 25/1/0 an increase
-} of +1 MCUs in pay-
ments and +2 MBECUs in

11 | Art. 705 " .| Promotion Of energy investments +1 MECUs. X 24/0/1
v 12 | Art. 706 . Energy programming +1. m ECUs +2.9M - ‘ itt e

b Tos T | e » - T L
i . |apds 1 1
13 aft.720(. » | ma:ch in field of. technol i i b - A

s o o \ e +490, 000 X - 25/0/1

F‘“:“".’-:P" b—“-d‘”-- --”:’;-_‘& > mmm -ﬂ . - : - e e ———-—;:--‘#--.—— Mo . v e i A . T . s A G e S s . S e S -
,“i ) } 4"Lz f 3o .N . N t L . B N

' | 1 ) - PE 81.957/fin.

""-‘—-'-"1---“----——--1— ————— F:- - - - - o D . S . = S S B P S A T S M U . o ot e S i B € e S I--_-—. —— ———— - — - eme e -

Ly



[ R RO L S
FEoe o

imend i i . ] DELISEXETIUNN Q¥ TUL -
- i ' . © HORDIY O SEPYS
‘ments Budget  |Tabled by Subject Payment . |Comnitment | i”""“fé a BHOGRY a
' ropri-{appropri~ Decistoni “esctS: of woces -
' Proposedheading | .- 'ggl;ong : égg_ong oxr EAT e
'modifi~ = o cpiniocnsi- Taan ks ' :
‘cations Por | Acsk.
] X ‘ ,
14 tArt, 721 ;Galland xr'r-vw research programmes + 456C,000 X LY R .tg
15 -Art, 723 " iCCE™ cooperation + 18a,50¢C X vo2eSY T E
if : Tter 734G " New sources of energy - indirect e
! ;action 1+ 4 MECUs + 10 MECUs X | 5/15/4 ke
I i to chap. to chap.’ - F
| _ 100 100 :
17 i Ttem 7370 " :Biomolecular engineering : + 370,000 X 23/2/0 )
18 ‘Ttem 7377 * 'Biotechnology .. p.m. x | -] 247270 N
19 - Item 7378 " Basic technological research - ) : B
o jindirect action . _ P.l. X {. { 23/2/10 ;
20 | Ttem 7521 " Innovation technology transfers +_ 1 MECUs + 2.5 MECUS | withdrawn &
45 " Item 7521|Giavazzi'! : - L'MECUs + 2.5 MECU - { The Cosmittee adopted E
' ; N B B by 26/0/1 an increase |
| ; . -of + 1 MECUs in pay- = F
i ' s - _ments and 1.25 MECUs i
- ‘ ‘ o -4 commitments
21 *Art. 758 |[Galland: !Purchase of scientific books + 85 000 e fe X - X1/1/4 a
. 46 -~ Item 7711|Giavazzi tInter-institutional information| =F AU B | i
‘ isystems ° : + 890 0&0 +1, GSOHEEUa ) X1 2/26/6
47 ; ITtem 7718 "  |New information technologies + SBO 000 e X . 10/7/3
101 Item 7775|Com. REX {Improving knowledge of Japanese v - - )
: market ' = - 970, 000 +1,750MECUs X m Comitteerejected !
: drafi amendment 101 g
i . i by 8/18/1 as regards |-
! SR . | payments and by 0/23/1
a9 i N - ’ ' 18 re 5. tmen g
107 | Tter 777€{Com. REX Specific measures converning mz;—- + 300,000 X ajzlz:/(i?aros sommitnents 3
....... .;-....--..---_----_----.lsﬁxs.nimmmmrrm--% ——min i e S it 7
; . i - b " .F,ﬁ s
! = —4
! - o .
' ) -4
. PB 81.357/fin.




¢ T
Draft DELTBERATTCHE OF mum
ments Budget ‘Pabled by, " Subject Payment |Commitment CDM”fT = EL"&T‘r
Proposedheading i Fggrggri— a§$gggri- Deciirnnr «y;”.f: }: B ‘
' modifi- g : atio atd VRSN er e |
!cations : f,"fi‘l;ﬂa ?.l‘*.:. PRSI S
LR Tter 7779'Giavazzi Craft industry year and SMUs + 750,000 X f 25/1/0 ?
31 957/22 " m :Jackson : -+ 750,000 covered by vote on :
i ‘ draft amendment 48
49 EItem 7790 Giavazzivnarmonization of incdustrial law + 200,000 X 8/13/1 i
196 'Art. 780 vonBlemadn Studies preliminary to fin.ai - :
; , for ind. infrastructure . + 50,000 X 22/1/0 !
95  Art. 781 " financial support for trans.infq. + SmECU + 45 mECU X | 0/15/6 E
81.957/23 " " |Jackson | _ .+ 5mECU + 10mECU The Committee voted by '
: ) 19/1/Q in favour of an
. ! increase of + 3 mECU
: ‘ ‘in payments and +10RECY
, : i : - in commitments
94 -Art. 782 !vonAlemarin Community guarantee for trans.
‘ : infrastructure ‘ p.m. pP.m. X 24/1/1
93 i Art. 785 " ,Observations and operation of ~ :
; ' freight markets. + 500,000 X. 0/19/1
99 - Art. ‘791 !ED group |[EEC guarantee for ‘oans granted
: by the FIB : p.-m. LX 19/0/2
‘-'""“‘-------—-9——4P-——-——‘—¢-1- _—— > o - - - " - —— —— - - A . Y S WO W . G D ey SN S D s Y W i v iy . e U AP T Y T o W S U S s W <~ - “———-:
115391291.- '
61 :Ghep. 90 |Enright EDF .~ breakdown 8/15/0
62 :Chap. 91 | . " ' |EDF - cooperation with overseas .
: | countries and associated territories n 7/15/0
63 t Chap. 92 . Food aid - amendment of title X 24/0/0
64 : Item 9204 - Add. food aid in cereals ' + 36.2 mECU 1/20/5
91 - Item 9204 |Poirier " . d + 36.2 mECU covered by vote on
. ' . dme 4
U S oo I — S R deeeif oo | draft amendment 64 __ i
1
! o
---**r----‘—--"-----—---——'-r- o — — P—-—-‘ ‘—**~-‘~ — - - -——— -
- 42 4 PE 81.957/fin.




. i Ty
.Draft : ’ DELT2PRATTGONS .OF 7T
amend- i i . i | CCIZPLTPEE »11 RTsCrs
-ments Budget Tabled bﬂ Subject . Payment Commitmint‘ , _
: ; i ropri- appropri- [PDecisiong Tees Yoo o ad e
iProgosed Neading | igﬁong dglionfs oo a4l
jmodifi- i ' . cpin.ers e ack
cations ; l : e U e s
’ ' J R ; : -
81. 957/52 Item 92p4Jackson Add. food aid in cereals i + 18 mECU X | 26/0/1
65 Item 9221 Enright |Sugar programme - : + 2.3 mECU X ! . 23/0/1 .
90 * ITtem 9221 Verges | " " i + 2.3 mECU ! , covered by vote on ;
b : : R . draft amendment 65 F
66 - Art. 923 |Enright 'Food aid in vegetable oil ' + 13 mECU X '2/11/12 ‘
81.957/51 " " !Jackson | " : " " + 4 mECU X 26/0/1
67 i Art. 924 |Enright Food aid (other commodities) + 23 mECU X i 26/0/1
. transferred from ;
i - ! ) Ltem 9213 P
81.957/54 Art. 9F4Jackson}Food aid (other commodities) + 23 mECU i covered by vote on
f . itransferred from draft amendment 57
i ’ - : vIteﬂ 9213 ‘ !
A8 - Iter 9251 Enright |Transport costs for aid + 2.8 mECU X '3/9/16
81.957/53." ® |{Jackson . " . " 1 + 2 mECU X 1 27/0/1
'69 ' Item 9270{ Enright !Exceptional measures for implemqn- Z :
! ) ting food aid b + 175,000 X iZZ/O/O
70 - ITtem 9271 . Control of supply and delivery i
; of food aid ! + 50,000 X | - 24/G/0
81.957/56 " " | Jackson . " " ' + 50,000 i ‘covered by vote on
! idraft amendment 70 ‘
- 87 | Art. 929 !Enright |Pood projects in place of food f !
: ! aid X + 500,000 X '20/0/2
i : ‘transferred from Iten '
i 9213 ; _
‘81, 957/55 Art. QZ%Jackson " . " + 500,000 Ecovered by vote on
‘. I trars. from Item 9213 ; draft amendment 37
i ; '
‘7 "Art. 930 |Enright |(Financial and tech. cooperation ‘ i
~ : ' Awith-non-assoc. Cev. countries 4+ 1% mACU  + 30 mFECU ¥ 20/17’11
81.3987/57 " " {Jackson " - " 4+ 10 mECU + 15 mECU ,The Committee voted by
i . 126/08/0 in favour of an
__ iincrease of + 8 mECU __ |
Pln Odyrreuts “and of
¢ 4.1% mECU in corc itrents
+ . PE 81.Q57/fin../§




P F—

NDra¥ -

1
i

!

-a f DELTBIRATICIE (T T
e i ' . : i COLMLTTRT v = _
uer:s Budget ‘Tabled byi Subiect LPaymen* Commitment ‘
Proposed heading . i agfiggn .:i?ég:“ “U'.',: e {‘
modriz—~ ; . o
at? . IV GO .
catiscrs ; i o A
T j " — —
72 e, 21 gEnright Prorotion c¢“ trade relaticns - 1 nECU x | '25/G/75
l ' with non-associated developing
: countries
73 Art, 932 " Measures fcr reglcpal integration
- retweer ncr-zssco. develorirg
i cewr trizs + ZIT,CPC x jez/°/C
e Iter 334C, B Scholarshirzs ey r=ticnais of rop- -- 64T CCC = 7,740 -
; ‘ mascc.develcpirg coeuntries LIy bR R S Ny
N1, 3E7EE " iJackson " " " + 400,000 + 400,000 .
: { mECU X 25/0/0
75 Art. 935 '‘Enright Management aid for training
' t linstitutes ferxr r:*‘C“ﬁ‘cﬁgﬁﬂéggéc + 280,200 X 25/0/%5
76 Art. 940 | " 'Sewirars - cer.pref.system . | + 15,{CC X 23/6/¢
81.957/59 " 941 'Jackson Schemes by NCGOs + 8.2 mECU + 8.2 mECU X 23/1/2
‘77 Art. 941 |Enright " ’ " + 3.5 mFCU  + 2 mFCU covered ty ~"Iite i '
| i Araft amen - = 71.3n0)
' [ 2
7 Art, °47 l " ‘2\61 73 =o'r' corTsoee cr. develop- + 575,700 x 2470070
{ rr*--- '*c s = to Shoan., 07
R1.95 7/ "2rt 022 !Jackson . " " ‘. +.500,000 covered by vots on
| , ! tn chep, 120 draft amend-=s-t 78
.79 Art. 943 }Enright :.Comrunity ccrtrib. to IFAD TeM. | X 25/G/¢0
a0 Rrt. 944 " ‘Fvaluation of the results of
{ ifood aic . + 200,000 X 26/0/3
R1 Art. %46 i " 'Fcology ir the developinc countqles + 560,000 [ X 111/33,2
81,857,/67 ™ " ;Jackson 250,000 X 23/0/1
.86 Art. 947 ;Enright Enerqy aid to the developing ’ i
- countrles 1 1.25 mECU +12.5mECU x 10/20/1
81.957/68 " " iJackson S " " [+ 1.25 mECU + 2.25mECU X | 257070
!
] I | L
| S ” A — T
? : - 44 - { A ; 8:1.357/fin.
] I A l (‘ . ka 'L




- - A

; [ Tt
nraft |  DILTZERATICHS o T
amend- ‘ , . | : CULHLTRRT fh ooy o i
menits Budger Tabled by Subject Payment (Commitment __ ___ = __  T7 o
d e~ aopropri-appropri- hcecision. o5 7
Prop.o'.s.e headinsz ations ,atiuns ' (¥4 !
P"C’L’ AR f i- ) 6(\\ . i«ﬂ G .‘~‘ NN :
cations i | R e {
_ L ! ! ’ EESDR e S
B1.957/602rt. 949 Jackson Renegotiation of Lomé Conventio@ + 175,000 : X 526/0/0 é
92 Art. 35¢ Enright Aid to disaster victirs in f : !
: develorirg and otker n-r-Member, + 2.5 mECU | box %0/14/13
Peount ries ! : .
g Trm, GEP r Epecial schere to corkat world -  + 58 mECU . X '10/8/15 '
, hunger _ tinc. 10 from chap.10( i i ;
81.957/€61Art. 958 Jackson o " . ; + 50 mECU X i 26/0/0 ‘
' - ;inc.'lO from chap.1l0
92 Art. 958 Denis " " " '+ 48 mECU to chap.10 covered by vote o :
E ' draft amendmenc 21.:337/
93 Art. 97C :Erright Common fund : p.m. | X 9/13/0
.84 Art. 981 " iDelegations in S.Med. countriesi  + 321.600 X 13/15/7
83.957/63Art.981 ' Jackson - " " " : + 100,000 X | 25/0/0
85 " Art. 982  Enright Delegations in ACP countries ' + 3,090 mECU ; X 1!2/14/7
' o : ‘and OTC ! N ' i |
81.957/62Art. 982 Jackson ! " " " i+ 1.5 mECU P X | 24/0/0
103 Art. 990 com. REX Commercizl and economic coop. i f :
i : f ‘agreements with third countries + 2.5 mECU ; X16/14/3 !
£1.957/64Art, 990i Jackson " " " !+ 2.435 mECU X 25/1/0 :
| | -
i : ? ‘
: ' { 1 A
i | ;o %
——————————————————————————— r———-——*-—-——--——qh—--'---—-————-;-'—---—--—O———---‘--————!’;-—‘--r————r"-——-m——‘-———— - - --~‘§
| ! P :
| | o j
| L |
' | !
..................................................... SO U SRS
: - 45 "I i PE 81.957/fir..
; - i :




-y

L] ' '
Lrat | i PELTZERYPIONS oF #77
amend= ' . I CCHMITTED O “HLote
ments  Budeoet Tabled by Subiect ; Payment  Commitment '. __.____ _ - - R
. . 'approprj_- approp;;i— iec i 3 o EY RIS
Proposedheading ations ations s TSI
:"O(Yifi_ | ;t‘-‘-'zia‘-”(‘“,.\‘;‘ JRNTS I >
catiors ' R
o e A e : ’ i o r -
ANNEX II - capital and_debt_nanagement_operations ; o
s ' '
81.957/16 ,Jackson Reinsertion of information contdined in preliminary X i Draft amendments
1 draft budget i ) 81.957/16, 81.357/17
! ’ and 81.957/1% are
_ i : ‘ acdopted by ;2%
81.957/1 | Jackson Including information on EIB lending to Mediterranean X :
f countfies under firancial prctecols o
21.957/34 .cackson Insertion. Improved summary of iborrowing and lending X
; .operaticns | i
______ .._-_.._....__--4..._.._.._.__--......_..-__._.....__..___..._._........_..-....__,...‘-_..__._....-_-.._..._...,.,.._.1..___-_._.4 —m et e i mes e m——
' |
RECEIDTS : }
T T | . ]
] . i
100 Art. 805 [ED Group EEC Guarantee for loans granted' p.m. X | 11/12/1
| i 'by the EIB g b
: i
. i
-—--———‘---—-———--—4-—- ————————————————— ————-——-——--——————-—-—u‘——q————h—— ——————— —-b—~;q—~———~-—~-)——~- ————— - - - -
|
3 : ;
t ! '
l +
! !
| | |
| |
.' i i i
| ! |
' i 1 i
t . - - - -
——————— -——--—--——-—I—————-———;——————--————-———-——————--———---- -----—--------_-—~---1----F---“-r-_--“-.--__-
-! ! |
! ! 3 i
! : ‘ ;
| -
i | | |
! i i )
——————————————————— }........._-__-..-_....._......_..——_..---.....__._...._..-_——--'_—-—-—-.—-.....-....-_—-..._-...:—. -y - - - - -— —-—— - _—
| ; . g |
| : ‘ !






